
-- DEMOTT --

The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.

Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.

Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).

Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).

Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.

As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify all
data with independent research.

I welcome, and would be grateful for, any additions or corrections, especially with source citations.

copyright April 2011
Patricia A. Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------

See also: DeMuth

Demott, Garret
Garret Demott m. (1) Gertrude VanWagoner
son of Hendrick DeMott & dau. of (poss) Cornelius Van Wagoner &
Jannetje Van Wagener Helena Bon

b. 8 March 1746 b.
d. 16 April 1819 d.

m. (2) 14 Feb 1802 Mariaty Westervelt (Mary; Marytje)
Aquckanonk Ref Ch, by (widow of -?- Benson)
Henry Schoonmaker, VDM dau. of

In the m. record, his 1802 m. was as a widower.
Mary, widow of Garret DeMott, may have m. (3) Feb 1828 Ewout Van Gelder, both of Pompton Plains.2

---children of Garret DeMott & (1) Gertrude Van Wagoner:
• Cornelis Demoed, b. 11 Aug 1774; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Van Wagenen, Antje Van Wagenen); d.y.
• Cornelius DeMott, b. 18 Oct 1776; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Abraham Mandeviel, Antje Mandeviel); d. 31 Aug
1818 unmarried.

• Hendrik Demoed, b. 1 Sep 1778; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Hedrik Berrie, Geesje); d.y.
• Cathariena Demodt, b. 11 Oct 1782; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Pieter Doremus, Catharina Doremus)
---children of Garret DeMott & (2) Mary Westervelt:
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• Henry G. DeMott, b. 13 March 1803; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (no wit); m. 13 March 1828 Jane Berry
• Garret G. DeMott, b. 21 June 1805; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (no wit); m. 22 March 1825 Lea DeMott of Bergen, NJ.
---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 140;
[2] On Passaic Co. Genealogy Club Webpage, viewed June 2000 -- Proctor, Maryjane, “Family Chronicles of the Paterson Intelligencer Newspaper Marriages and Deaths 1825 to

1856” (this marriage notice from 20 Feb 1828 issue);
Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 5; Kelly, Arthur, Vital Records of the Protestant Dutch Reformed Church at Acquackanonk, 1977
(reprinted 1992); Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

DeMott, Garret G.
Garret G. DeMott m. 22 March 1825 Lea DeMott
son of Garret DeMott & dau. of
(2) Mary Westervelt

b. 21 June 1805 b. 23 Nov 1806
d. d. 25 Dec 1866
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock Township, p. 5, enumerated 25 August

1850, Dwelling 34, Family 35 (all b. NJ) -- Garret G. Demott, 45, Farmer, value real estate $6000; Leah [Demott], 43; Henry
[Demott], 22, Farmer; John [Demott], 20, Farmer.
---children of Garret G. DeMott & Lea DeMott:
•Mary DeMott, b. 27 Sep 1825; m. 10 Sep 1847 (Sheriff) Alfred Ryerson.1
• Henry DeMott, b. 16 Oct 1827; m. Harriet Alyea.1
• John DeMott, b. 19 July 1830; m. (1)Mary Ellen Alyea; m. (2) Elizabeth Haring Demarest, dau. of
Abraham N. Demarest & Catherine Ackerman

---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 140;
Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 7-528, Elizabeth Haring Demarest;

DeMott, Garrit W.
Garritt W. DeMott m. 14 Sep 1848 Rachel JaneWestervelt
son of Jacob J. DeMott & Bergen Co., NJ dau. of
Gertrude Westervelt

b. 18 Feb 1825 b. 9 Aug 1830
d. 4 Nov 1912 d. 4 March 1906
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hackensack Township, Bew Bridge, p. 177, enu-

merated 23 Aug 1870, Dwelling 802, Family 911 (all b. NJ) -- DeMott, Garret, 44, Farmer, value real estate $30,000, value
personal estate $8000; [DeMott], Rachel J., 42, Keeping House; [DeMott], David, 15; [DeMott], John H., 13. They were
listed just after the family headed by John (age 43) & Maria (age 44) DeMott.
They were listed in the 1895 New Jersey State Census, Bergen Co., Palisade Township, Borough of Tenafly, p. 18,

Dwelling 92, Family 95 -- Garret W. DeMott, Rachel J. DeMott, David W. DeMott, John H. DeMott, Margaret J. DeMott,
Jennie DeMott, Rich’d A. DeMott, Louis Decker.
They were listed in the 1910 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Palisades Township, Tenafly Borough, District

0053, p. 27, enumerated 4 May 1910, Tenafly Road, Dwelling 265, Family 375 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ) -- DeMott,
Garrett W., Head, age 85, Widower, Retired, owned home; [DeMott], Agnes L., Daughter in Law, 41, Widow, mother of 3
children, 2 vhildren then living; [DeMott], Clara A., Granddaughter, age 7; [DeMott], Helen E., Granddaughter, age 3
---children of Garritt W. DeMott & Rachel Jane Westervelt:
• Gertrude DeMott, b. about 1849; d. 15 March 1850, age 0.5.23
• Aletta DeMott, b, about 1853; d. 9 April 1856, age 2.7.19; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.
• DavidWestervelt DeMott, b. about 1855 NJ; d. 1910; m. about 1880, Agnes C. Kepfer
• John Henry DeMott, b. 20 Aug 1857 NJ; d. 25 Oct 1926; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 12 Oct
1881,Margaret Jane Hopper, dau. of (poss) Richard J. Hopper & Ellen Van Wagenen

---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 9-10

DeMott, George D.
George D. DeMott m. Frances H. Gau
son of Henry J. DeMott & dau. of
Rachel Demarest

b. 1858 b.
d. 1902 d.
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried
---children of George D. DeMott & Frances H. Gau:
• Adeline D. DeMott, b, 24 April 1887; d. 10 Nov 1891; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 17

DeMott, Giles/Yellis
Giles/Yellis DeMott m. 27 Nov 1823 Elizabeth Youngs
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son of Henry DeMott & dau. of
Elizabeth Mandeville

b. 10 Sep 1802 b. 1804
d. 1894 d. 1844
buried Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, NJ buried Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, NJ
---children of Giles De Mott & Eliza Youngs:
• James Oglevie De Mott, b. about 1826; d. 31 Oct 1833 aged 6.11.9; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ
• Peter De Mott, b. about 1831; d. 5 Nov 1837 aged 6.7.12; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem , Montville, NJ
---Sources: Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at
<http://distantcousin.com/cemetery/nj/morris/montvillereformed/DeMott.html>; Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at
<http://www.olivetreegenealogy.com/usa/nj/cem_montvillea-c.shtml>

DeMott, Hendrick
Hendrick DeMott m. 30 Oct 1740 Jannetje VanWagener (Van Wagonen)
son of (prob) Mattys DeMott & dau. of Johannis Gerritse Van Wagenen &
Margarita Brinkerhoff Catlyntje Helmigse Van Houten

b. b. 3 Jan 17211
bp. 10 Dec 1710 Hackensack Ref Ch bp.
On 20 April 1756, Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott, executors of the will of Mathias Demott, all of

Bergen County, conveyed to Jacob Demott, for £0.25. Signed by Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott. Wit-
nessed by Abraham Sickels, Joseph Van Winkle, Peter Zabriskie.2
---children of Hendrick DeMott & Jannetje Van Wagener:
• Johannis DeMott, b. 16 Jan 1743; bp. 23 Feb 1743 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Helm. V. Wagenen, Maretje V. Wagenen);
d. 10 Sep 1819; m. Vronitje -?- [Vroutje?]. They had no children.1

• Geesje deMott, bp. 29 July 1744 NYC Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Van Vorst, Claasje de Mott, z.h.v.); m. Henry Berry.1 He was
b. 4 Dec 1731; d. 19 Feb 1817.1

• Garret DeMott, b. 8 March 1746; d. 16 April 1819; m. (1) Gertrude VanWagoner; m. (2)MaryWestervelt, widow of -?-
Benson.1

•Maragrita Demodt (Margrietje), b. 30 Oct 1748; bp. 4 Dec 1848 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Michiel Demodt, Antje);
m. John Mead. They lived at Pacquenoc and then at Albany, NY.1

• (poss)Michael DeMott, b. 15 Sep 1750; d. 27 May 1832; m. 5 July 1783 Pompton Plains, Morris Co., NJ,
Maritje Mandeville, dau. of Hendrick Mandeville & Margaret Jones

• Jacob DeMott, b. 17 Nov 1751; d. 1 Jan 1829 unmarried.1
• Hendrik Demodt, b. 16 Nov (bp. record; 10 Nov Bible record), bp. 2 Dec 1753 Pompton Plains (wit:
Jacob and Jannetje Van Wagenen); m. Elizabeth -?-. He lived at Parsippany, NJ.1

• Catalyntje DeMott, b. 21 Dec 1755; bp. 1 Jan 1756 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Van Wagenen,
Neesje Van Wagenen); d. 21 Jan 1756.1

• Catlyna Demodt (Catalyntje DeMott), b. 20 July 1757; bp. 14 Aug 1757 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit:
Johannis Van Wagenen, Neesje Van Wagenen); m. John Hennion of Parsippany, NJ.1

• Antje Demodt, b. 3 Oct 1758; bp. 19 Nov 1758 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Ise Meseelise, Ariaantje Meseelis); d. 25
Dec 1840 unmarried.1

• Cornelius DeMott, b. 21 Sep 1760; bp. 11 Oct 1760 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Van Vorst,
Annaatje Van Vorst); d. 15 Sep 1820 unmarried.1

• Helmigh DeMott, b. 27 Oct 17651
---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 140
[2] Davis, John David, Bergen County New Jersey Deed Records 1689-1801, Heritage Books, Inc., 1995;
"Records of the Reformed Dutch Church in NewYork—Baptisms" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1893, p. 167; “Demott Bible Records” in Genealogical
Magazine of New Jersey, Jan 1931, p. 95; Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at Her-
itageQuest)

Demott, Henry (Hendrick; Harry?)
Henry Demott m. 16 July 1785 Elizabeth Mandeville
son of Hendrick DeMott & dau. of Johannes Mandevil &
Jannetje Van Wagenen Claasje

b. 10 Nov (Bible or 16 Nov (bp. record) 1753 b. 13 Sep 1765
bp. 2 Dec 1753 Pompton Plains bp.
d. 2 Nov 1834, aged 80.11.22 (or before May 1832?) d. 15 Sep 1858, aged 94.0.2
---children of Henry DeMott & Elizabeth Mandeville:
• Hendrik Demod, b. 21 July 1787; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Jacob Demoed, Antje Demoed); d. 8 Aug 1817 aged
32.0.18; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ; m. 5 Dec 1807 Sally Doremus

• Johannis Demodt, b. 18 Feb 1790; bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch (wit: Jacob Berry, Maria Berry); m. 5 Jan 1811
Margaret Mead

• Garret Demott, b. 1 Sep 1794; m. 5 Feb 1814 Catharine Mead
• Nicholase Demott (Closhe; Clarissa), b. 25 July 1797; d. 1 Nov 1861, ae 64.3.6; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem.,
Montville, NJ; m. (1) 4 Nov 1815 Abraham Hennion; m. (2) (poss) -?- Crane

•Michael H. Demott, b. 14 Dec 1799; m. 5 Dec 1822Margaret Courter
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• Yellis Demott (Giles), b. 10 Sep 1802; d. 1894; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, NJ; m. 27 Nov 1823
Elizabeth Youngs. She was b. 1804; d. 1844; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ.

• Jacob Demott, b. 8 Mar 1805; d. 10 Dec 1876, aged 71.9.2; m. 9 Dec 1824, Rachel Doremus. She d. 2 July 1887, age
82.3.21; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ.

---Sources: “Demott Bible Records” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Jan 1931, p. 95; Winfield, Charles H., History of the Land Titles in Hudson County, NJ, 1872, p. 46;
Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at <http://distantcousin.com/cemetery/nj/morris/montvillereformed/DeMott.html>;

Demott, Hendrik
Hendrik Demott m. Margrietie Demarest
son of John DeMott & dau. of Abraham D. Demarest &
Francyntje Martese Margaret Demarest

b. 16 Oct 1771 b.
bp. 3 Nov 1771 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp. 14 March 1773 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 7 March 1846 d. 19 Dec 1831, ae 58.9.19
buried Ridgefield Ref Chyd, Bergen Co., NJ buried Ridgefield Ref Chyd
---children of Hendrik Demott & Margrietie Demarest:
• Fransyntie Demott (Frances), b. 28 Apr 1793; bp. 19 May 1793 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Demott; Fransyntie
—); m. Peter Westervelt, Jr.

• Peter DeMott
---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); Zabriskie,
George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and oneYear History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County, New Jersey, 1963, Vol.
I, p. 143 (Margaret Demarest is no. 563)

DeMott, Henry
Henry DeMott m. 25 Jan 1806 Clarissa Brinkerhoff (Claesie)
son of Michael DeMott & dau. of Hendrick Brinkerhoff &
Mary Mandeville Leah Van Wagenen

b. 15 Oct 17841 b. 8 April 17881
d. 30 July 18241 d. 3 Sep 18661
She was listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock Township, p. 6, enumerated 2 August

1850, Dwelling 39, Family 41 (all b. NJ except as noted) -- Henry C. Vaness, 38, Farmer, value of real estate $2900; Jane
[Vaness], 31; Catherine [Vaness], 9; William [Vaness], 7; Sarah F. [Vaness], 5; Nathaniel Osborn, 70, b. NY; Clarissa A. De-
mott, 63, b. NJ.
---children of Henry DeMott & Clarissa Brinkerhoff:
• Leah DeMott, b. 23 Nov 1806; d. 25 Dec 1866; m. 22 March 1825 Garret G. DeMott.1
•Michael H. DeMott, b. 31 March 1809; d. about 1842; m.MaryWinton.1
• Henry Brinkerhoff DeMott, b. 1 Dec 1813; m. 11 June 1834 Catherine Brown. They lived at Pompton Plains on the old
homestead on the east side of the plain near the river.1

•Mary DeMott, b. 21 May 1817; m. (1)Michael A. Doremus; m. (2) George Forbes.1
• Jane V.W. DeMott, b. 5 May 1819; m. 30 Dec 1837Henry Van Ness, son of Cornelius R. Van Ness & Elizabeth Mandeville.1
---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 142;
Winfield, Charles H., History of the County of Hudson, New Jersey From its Earliest Settlement to the Present Time, NewYork: 1874, p. 529

De Mott, Henry
Henry De Mott m. 5 Dec 1807 Sarah Doremus (Sally)
son of Henry DeMott & dau. of
Elizabeth Mandeville

b. 21 July 1787 b. about 1790
bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
d. 8 Aug 1817 aged 32.0.18 d. 25 June 1865 aged 75.2.9
buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ buried Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, NJ
---Sources: Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at <http://www.olivetreegenealogy.com/usa/nj/cem_montvillea-c.shtml>

De Mott, Henry (Henry G. DeMott)
Henry De Mott m. 13 March 1828 Jane Berry
son of Garret DeMott & Pompton Plains, NJ dau. of Samuel Berry &
(2) Mary Westervelt by Rev. Ava Neal1 (1) Mary Van Gelder

b. 13 March 1803 Morris Co., NJ b. 18 Sep 1803 Morris Co., NJ
bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch
In the Paterson Intelligencer record of their marriage, they were: Married at Pompton Plains, on Thursday, the 13th inst. by

the Rev. Ava Neal, Mr. Henry DeMott, to Miss Jane Berry, both of the above place.
They were listed in the 1850 Morris, Pequanac Twp, M432_459, Dwelling 397, Family 410 (all b. NJ) -- Henry Demott 47

farmer $8000; Jane 46; Samuel 21; Mary 19; Emaline 17; Nathan 15.
They were listed in the 1860 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, Boonton P.O., enumer-
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ated 3 July 1860, Dwelling 261, Family 273 (all b. Morris Co., NJ) -- Henry G. DeMott, 57, Farmer, value real estate 6000,
value personal estate 1200; Jane [DeMott], 57; Emaline [DeMott], 27; Nathaniel [DeMott], 25, Farm Laborer.
---children of Henry DeMott & Jane Berry:
• Samuel DeMott, b. about 1829 NJ
•Mary DeMott, b. about 1831 NJ
• Emaline DeMott, b. about 1833 NJ
• Nathan DeMott, b. about 1835 NJ
---Sources:
[1] On Passaic Co. Genealogy Club Webpage, viewed June 2000 -- Proctor, Maryjane, “Family Chronicles of the Paterson Intelligencer Newspaper Marriages and Deaths 1825 to

1856” (this marriage notice from 26 March 1828 issue);

DeMott, Henry Brinkerhoff
Henry Brinkerhoff DeMott m. 11 June 1834 Catherine Brown
son of Henry DeMott & dau. of
Clarissa Brinkerhoff

b. 1 Dec 1813 NJ b. about 1817 NJ
d. after 11 June 1900 d. before 11 June 1900
They lived at Pompton Plains on the old homestead on the east side of the plain near the river.1
They apparently raised two children of Henry Elias Folley & Hester/Hetty/Henrietta Brown. Prob. Hester and Catherine were sisters?
They were listed in the 1850 Morris, Pequanac Twp, M432_459, p 264, image 68, Dwelling, 11, family 11 (all b. NJ) --

Henry B. Demott, 34, Farmer, $5000; Catherine, 33; Cornelius, 10; Charlotte, 8; John H., 6; Brinkerhoof D. Folly, 13; Rachel
Ann Folly 6; Jane Demott 48 black.
They were listed in the 1860 US, NJ, Morris, Pequanock, Dwelling 260, Family 272 -- Henry B. Demott 44, b. Bergen;

Catherine 33 b NJ; Cornelius 20; Charlotte A. 17; John H. 13. They were listed just before the family of Henry G. DeMott,
57, and Jane [DeMott], 57.
They were listed in the 1870 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, Pompton Plains P.O.,

enumerated 30 July 1870, Dwelling 138, Family 147 (all b. NJ) -- Demott, Henry B., 54, Farmer, value real estate 8000, value
personal property 1000; [Demott], Catherine, 56, Keeps House; [Demott], John H., 26, Works on Farm; [Demott], Rebecca,
20, At Home; Hand, George, 9, Attends School. They were listed just before the family of Henry Demott & Harriet [Alyea]
Demott.
They were listed in the 1880 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, District 128, enumerated

17 June 1880, Dwelling 291, Family 332 (all b. NJ, their parents all b. NJ) -- Demott, Henry B., 66, married, Farmer; [De-
mott], Catherine, 67, Wife, married, Keeps House. Listed in the same dwelling, Family 333 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ) -
- Demott, John H., 36, married, Farmer; [Demott], Rebecca, 29, Wife, married, Keeps House; [Demott], Eva, 9, daughter;
[Demott], Elizam 7, daughter; Charles Prigmore, 21, Laborer, Single, Farm Laborer.
He was listed in the 1900 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannoc, District 73, enumerated 11

June 1900, living with the family of his son, John H. Demott, Dwelling 107, Family 108 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ) --
Demott, John H., Head, b. March 1844, age 56, married 31 yrs., Farmer; [Demott], Ida, Wife, b. Oct 1850, age 49, married 31
yrs., mother of 3 children, 3 children then living; [Demott], Arthur, Son, b. May 1882, age 18, Single, Farm Laborer; [De-
mott], Henry B., Father, b. Dec 1813, age 86, Widower; [Demott], Eva, Daughter, b. March 1871, age 29, Single, Dress
Maker.
---children of Henry Brinkerhoff DeMott & Catherine Brown:
• Cornelius DeMott, b. about 1840 NJ
• Charlotte DeMott, b. about 1842 NJ
• John H. DeMott, b. March 1844 NJ; m. about 1869, Ida -?- (and/or Rebecca)
---Sources:
[1] Sources: Munsell’s American Ancestry, Vol VIII, 1893, p. 142;

Demotte, Henry
Henry Demotte m. 25 July 1850 Harriet Alyea
son of by Rev. J. H. Duryea dau. of (poss) Albert P. Alyea &

Second Ref Ch, Paterson Sophia Bush
b. b. 20 Aug 1825
bp. bp. about Nov 1825 Tappan Ref Ch
In their marriage record they were: Henry Demotte of Pompton Plains, to Harriet Alyea of Saddle River, Bergen County,

NJ.
They were listed in the 1870 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, Pompton Plains P.O.,

enumerated 30 July 1870, Dwelling 139, Family 148 (all b. NJ) -- Demott, Henry, 42, Farmer, value real estate 2000, value
personal estate 2000; [Demott], Harriet, 44, Keeps House; [Demott], Elsie, 15, Attends School; [Demott], Reuben, 13, At-
tends School. They were listed just after the family of Henry B. Demott & Catherine.
---children of Henry Demott & Harriet Alyea:
• Elsie Demott, b. about 1855 NJ
• Reuben Demott, b. about 1857 NJ
---Sources: Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Marriages 1828-1896 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_marrigages.htm>;
Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933 (reprinted 1998
in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)
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DeMott, Henry J.
Henry J. DeMott m. 3 Oct 1850 Rachel Demarest
son of Jacob J. DeMott & Tenafly, NJ dau. of Joost/George C. Demarest &
Gertrude Westervelt (Hackensack Ref Ch) (1) Sara Brinckerhoff

b. 1829 b. 2 Sep 1831
d. 1906 d. 26 May 1879
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ
They lived at Teaneck, NJ.

---children of Henry J. DeMott & Rachel Demarest:
• Jacob H. DeMott, b. 1851; d. 1899; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Elizabeth Lavina Lozier,
dau. of Jacob S. Lozier & Margaret Banta.

• George D. DeMott, b. 1858; d. 1902; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Frances H. Gau.
• James Blauvelt DeMott, b. 1862; d. 21 Aug 1863 age 0.7.22; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 17; Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Fam-
ily Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 7-394, Rachel Demarest;

Demott, Jacob (Demot)
Jacob Demott m. Fytie Van Houten
son of Matthias DeMott & dau. of (poss) Roelof Van Houten &
Margarita Brinkerhoff (2) Fytje Sickels

b. 22 Feb 1720 (recorded Bergen Ref Ch Bps.) b.
bp. 13 Mar 1721 (1720?) Hackensack Ref Ch bp.
They lived at English Neighborhood, Bergen Co., NJ.
Jacob Demot and Fytie, his wife, wit. bp. 7 Jan 1753 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch of Marte, son of Lavinus Winne and Annatie

Sippe.
Jacob Demot and Fytie, his wife, wit. bp. 30 Sep 1753 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch of Johannis, son of Jacob Van Wagene and

Jannetie Van Houte.
On 20 April 1756, Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott, executors of the will of Mathias Demott, all of

Bergen County, conveyed to Jacob Demott, for £0.25. Signed by Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott. Wit-
nessed by Abraham Sickels, Joseph Van Winkle, Peter Zabriskie.1
On 10 September 1756, Aaeto [?] Degroot, of Hackensack, conveyed to Jacob Demott of the same place, for £7.6, 2 acres,

sold by Samuel Moore to Joseph Forbie 1 Sep 1752, who sold 2 March 1754 to Degroot heirs, said Aaeto Degroot now sell-
ing. Signed by Aaeto Degroot. Witnessed by Theodore Valleau, Stephen Bourdett, and Samuel Moore.1
On 5 June 1784, Albert and Lena Banta, of Hackensack Precinct, conveyed to Jacob Demott, of the same place, for £500,

line of Walter Briggs, James Duncan and Matthys Demott...sold to Hendrick Hendrickse Banta, father of said Albert Banta,
by Walter Briggs, 21 October 1736 and willed to said Albert Banta 8 December 1758, and confirmed by indenture from
Samuel Durie, Hendrick Banta and Weyntje Banta, 4 January 1762. Signed Albert Banta, Lena Banta (her mark). Witnessed
by John Stagg, Casparus Westervelt.1
On 1 November 1805 (recorded 1 November 1805, Bergen Co. W:69) John Demot and Sintie, his wife, and Daniel Romine

and Margaret, his wife, of the County of Bergen, conveyed to Dirk Brinkerhoff of the County of Bergen, for $250, meadow-
land in the Township of Hackensack, beginning at line of heirs of Jacob Brinkerhoff, deceased; mentioned Overpeck Creek to
line of John Poulese. Bounded N by heirs of Jacob Brinkerhoff, Deceased; E by Overpreck Creek; S by John Poulese; W by
Ditch. Signed by John Demott, Daniel Romine, Francyntje Demott, Margriet Romine. Witnessed by Henry Van Dalsem, Al-
bert S. Terhune.2
---children of Jacob Demott & Fytie Van Houten:
• Johannes Demot, b. 9 Oct 1749; bp. 19 Nov 1749 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Hartman Blinkerhof and wife); d. 1832, age
84; m. Fransinia Ruloffson.

---Sources:
[1] Davis, John David, Bergen County New Jersey Deed Records 1689-1801, Heritage Books, Inc., 1995, p. 159;
[2] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part II); Clayton, W. Woodford &
Nelson, William, History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, New Jersey, Philadelphia 1882, p. 298

Demott, Jacob
Jacob Demott m. 4 Mar 1790 Rachel Bogert
son of Johannis DeMott & Hackensack Ref. Ch, by dau. of
Syntje Roelofse Warmoldus Kuypers

b. abt. 1770 (banns: 5 Feb 1790) b. Hackensack
d. 6 Apr 1845, aged 75.3.15 d. 2 Feb 1844, aged 72.7.0
buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, NJ
In the m. record They are “Jacob DeMot, y.m., living in Thyne Valley, and Rachel Bogert, y.d., b. and living in

Hackinsack.”
They lived at Tenafly, Bergen Co., NJ on the Roloffsen homestead (later known as the DeMott homestead) which had be-

longed to the maternal grandfather of Jacob.
---children of Jacob Demott & Rachel Bogert:
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• Johannes DeMot, b. 16 Dec 1791; bp. 15 Jan 1792 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Johannis Demot, Seyntje Roelofse);
m. (poss) Lea Quackenbush, dau. of John Quackenbush & Sarah Smith

• Jacob Demot, b. 10 March 1794; bp. 30 March 1794 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Jacob Bogert, Margrietje Poulse);
m. -?- Westervelt.

• Fransine Demott (Francina), b. 15 May 1803; bp. 12 June 1803 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Johannes MDemott & wife); d.
14 Feb 1822; buried No. Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ

---Sources: Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part I); “Bergen County Gravestones—North
Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont” copied 1932 by Louis L. Blauvelt and Warren Patten Coon, in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, beginning Vol. 12, Apr 1937, p. 60;
Clayton, W. Woodford & Nelson, William, History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, New Jersey, Philadelphia 1882, p. 257, 298; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty
Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (North Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Dumont, NJ), p. 77 ; Ackerman, Herbert Stewart, and Arthur J. Goff, Hackensack Reformed Church Records, 1801-
1886, Copied from Book Number Two of Records, 1943 [facsimile reprint published 1996 by Bergen Historic Books]; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven
Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 77

De Mott, Jacob
Jacob De Mott m. 16 Nov 1816 GertrudeWestervelt (Gertie; Geertje)
son of Jacob De Mott & Schraalenburgh Ref Ch dau. of John A. Westervelt &
Rachel Bogert Rachel Ackerman

b. 10 March 1794 b. 15 Oct 1796
d. 21 Jan 1882, age 87.10.11 d. 31 July 1867, age 70.9.16
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ
---children of Jacob De Mott & Gertrude Westervelt:
• Rachel De Mott, b. 23 Nov 1817; d. 4 Dec 1891; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Gertie Demott, b. 18 April 1820; d. 31 May 1820, age 0.1.13; buried North Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, Bergen Co.,
NJ.

• John De Mott, b. 30 Sep 1821; d. 1 Oct 1898; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Anna Zabriskie.
They lived at Tenafly, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Jacob De Mott, d. 20 Dec 1869, age 46; m. Catherine Paulison. They lived at New Bridge, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Henry J. De Mott, b. 1829; d. 1906; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. Rachel Demarest, dau. of
Joost/George C. Demarest & (1) Sara Brinckerhoff. They lived at Teaneck, Bergen Co., NJ.

• Garret W. De Mott, b. 18 Feb 1825; d. 4 Nov 1912; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ; m. 14 Sep 1848
Bergen Co., NJ, Rachel J. Westervelt.

• James Blauvelt De Mott, d. 22 Nov 1862, age 27 at Fort Alexandra, MD; m. G.Westervelt.
---Sources: Clayton, W. Woodford & Nelson, William, History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, New Jersey, Philadelphia 1882, p. 257, 298; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J.
Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ), p. 16; Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 93; “Bergen County
Gravestones—North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont” copied 1932 by Louis L. Blauvelt and Warren Patten Coon, in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, beginning Vol.
12, Apr 1937, p. 31; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont,
Bergen Co., NJ), p. 77; Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 7-394, Rachel Demarest;

De Mott, Jacob
Jacob De Mott m. Rachel Doremus
son of dau. of Benjamin Doremus &

Jannetje Van Blarcom
b. about 1805 b. 11 March 1805
d. 10 Dec 1876 aged 71.9.2 d. 2 July 1887 aged 82.3.21
buried Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, NJ buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ
---Sources: Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at <http://www.olivetreegenealogy.com/usa/nj/cem_montvillea-c.shtml>

Demott, Jacob M.
Jacob M. Demott m. Jane
b. about 1815 Bergen County, NJ b. about 1819 Bergen County, NJ
Jacob M. Demott, 45, farmer, and his wife, Jane, 41, were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, living in New Barbadoes

Township (Hackensack P.O.), Bergen County, NJ. Listed living with them were: Martin, 19, app[rentice] sash maker; John J.,
17, farmer; Sarah, 13; David, 10; William, 8; Cornelia, 6; Jane A., 3; Margaret, 7/12. Also living with them were: Margaretta
Demott, 19, at leisure; Sarah Demott, 75, widow lady; and John Kiesile?, 38, laborer. All were b. Bergen County, NJ.
---children of Jacob M. DeMott & Jane
•Martin DeMott, b. about 1841 Bergen County, NJ
• John J. DeMott, b. about 1843 Bergen County, NJ
• Sarah DeMott, b. about 1847 Bergen County, NJ
• David DeMott, b. about 1850 Bergen County, NJ
•William DeMott, b. about 1852 Bergen County, NJ
• Cornelia DeMott, b. about 1854 Bergen County, NJ
• Jane A. DeMott, b. about 1857 Bergen County, NJ
•Margaret DeMott, b. about 1859 Bergen County, NJ
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen County, New Barbadoes Township (Hackensack P.O.), dwelling 442, family 497

Demott, Jacob I.
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Jacob I. Demott m. 2 Oct 1845 Catharine Paulison
son of Schraalenburgh, NJ dau. of

by Rev. C. Blauvelt
---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books), p. 79

Demott, Jacob H.
Jacob H. Demott m. Elizabeth Lavina Lozier (Lizzie)
son of Henry J. DeMott & dau. of Jacob S. Lozier &
Rachel Demarest Margaret Banta

b. 1851 b.
d. 1899 d.
---children of Jacob H. Demott & Elizabeth
•Walter Demott, b. 9 May 1874; d. 6 Aug 1874; buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ), p. 17

Demott, John
John Demott m. Marica
d. d. before 10 July 1783
In her will, she wrote: ...I, Marica Demott, of Hempstead, Queens County, being sick and weak in body. I leave to my

daughter Mary, wife of Samuel Carman, £100, to be paid by my executors. Unto my granddaughter, Mary Van Devort, £10,
payable out of my estate by my executors. The remainder of my estate, after the above legacies and funeral charges be paid.
Unto my two sons, John and Jacobus Demott, in equal shares. I make my two said sons and my son-in-law, Samuel Carman,
executors. [NOTE.--The testator's husband, John Demott, also signs, showing his consent to this will.] Dated August 17,
1780. Witnesses, William Stilwell, Benjamin Pettit, of Hempstead, yeoman, Samuel Stilwell. Proved, July 10, 1783.
---children of John Demott & Marica
•Mary Demott, m. Samuel Carman
• John Demott
• Jacobus Demott
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of NewYork, pub. as Collections of the NewYork Historical Society, Vol XII, 1782-
1784, page 58 (will of Marica Demott)

Demott, Johannis
Johannis Demott m. 29 Apr 1769 Cyntie Roelofse (Francinie; Syntie Martese)
son of Jacob DeMott & (NJ license) dau. of Marten Roelofse &
Fytje Van Houten Charity DeGroot

b. 9 Oct 1749 b. about 1748-49
bp. 19 Nov 1749 Schraalenburgh Ref Ch bp.
d. 1822 (or 1832), age 84 d. 1830, age 82
John Demott lived in Walton in what was English Neighborhood and is today South Englewood, Bergen Co., NJ where he

had a grist mill and a saw mill. The grist mill was on the pond later called Crystal Pond, which is in what is today the north-
ern section of Leonia.1
On 27 March 1804 (recorded 28 March 1804, Bergen Co. S:37) John Demott of Hackensack precinct and Francyntye, his

wife, conveyed to Daniel Romine and Margaret, his wife, of New Barbadoes, for $1, 4 acres, 36 rods of Brackish Meadow
being the southerly part of a lot of meadow land formerly the property of Martin Roelofse, deceased, beginning near English
Kill at SE corner of said John Demott’s meadow; mentioned are Swamp Commonly Called Fyke Cripple Bush; meadowland
of John Van Buskirk. Bounded N by meadowland of said John Demott; S by meadow land of said John Van Buskirk; E by
Over Peck Creek; W by Fyke Cripple Bush. Signed by John Demott, Fransyntey Demott. Witnessed by Albert C. Zabriskie,
Abrm. Westervelt.2
On 27 March 1804 (recorded 28 March 1804, Bergen Co. S:40) Daniel Romine of New Barbadoes and Margaret, his wife,

conveyed to John Demott and Francyntye, his wife, of Hackensack precinct, for $1, 4-1/4 acres more or less, a lot of Brackish
Meadow being the N part of a lot of meadow land formerly the property of Martin Roelofse, deceased, beginning near Eng-
lish Kill or Over Peck Creek, at NE corner of said Daniel Romine’s Meadow land. Mentioned are: Cripple Bush Commonly
Called Fyke Cripple Bush; meadow lands belonging to heirs of John P. Bogert, deceased. Signed by Daniel Romine,
Margrietje Romine. Witnessed by Albert C. Zabriskie, Abrm. Westervelt.2
On 1 November 1805 (recorded 1 November 1805, Bergen Co. W:69) John Demot and Sintie, his wife, and Daniel Romine

and Margaret, his wife, of the County of Bergen, conveyed to Dirk Brinkerhoff of the County of Bergen, for $250, meadow-
land in the Township of Hackensack, beginning at line of heirs of Jacob Brinkerhoff, deceased; mentioned Overpeck Creek to
line of John Poulese. Bounded N by heirs of Jacob Brinkerhoff, Deceased; E by Overpreck Creek; S by John Poulese; W by
Ditch. Signed by John Demott, Daniel Romine, Francyntje Demott, Margriet Romine. Witnessed by Henry Van Dalsem,
Albert S. Terhune.2
In his will, dated 4 April 1828, he gave, devised and bequeathed to his son Martin Demott and to his heirs and assigns his

farm of land and premises whereon he now dwells and in his possession, together with the grist mill and saw mill erected
thereon situated in the English Neighborhood, in the Township of Hackensack aforesaid.1
---children of John Demott & Syntie Martese Roelofse:
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• Jacob DeMot, b. about 1770; d. 6 April 1845; m. 4 March 1790 Hackensack Ref Ch, Rachel Bogert. He settled at Tenafly.
• Hendrick Demott, b. 16 Oct 1771; bp. 3 Nov 1771 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Marte Roelofse and wife)
•Marte De Moot, b. 18 Oct 1775; bp. 5 Nov 1775 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Marte Roelosse and wife)
• Fÿtie Demot (Sophia), bp. 18 Mar 1781 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit) (no mother's name in bp. record);
m. Stephen Demarest.

• (prob)Martie Demot (Martin), b, 12 May 1783; bp. 8 June 1783 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Martie Roelessen and
wife)

• Johannis De Mott, b. 7 Feb 1786; bp. 26 Feb 1786 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (no wit) (no mother's name in bp. record)
• (prob) Cyerretje Demott (Charity?), b. 28 Aug 1788; bp. 24 Sep 1788 So. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch (wit: Marte Roelfse and
wife) (no mother's name in bp. record)

---Sources:
[1] DuBois, Kathryn Phillips, “Old Bergen County Mills” c. 1955, typewritten manuscript at Bergen County Historical Society, p. 159;
[2] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;
Nelson, William, New Jersey Marriages, p. 105; Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of ....Schraalenburgh [Bergen Co., NJ], 1891, (Collections of the Holland Society of New
York, Vol. I, Part II); Clayton, W. Woodford & Nelson, William, History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, New Jersey, Philadelphia 1882, p. 247, 257, 298

DeMott, John
John DeMott m. 11 May 1787 AnnaWood
son of Presbyterian Ch, dau. of

NewWindsor, NY
b. (she of Newburgh) b.
---Sources: NewYork #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

DeMott, John (Johannis)
John DeMott m. 5 Jan 1811 Margaret Mead
son of Henry DeMott & dau. of
Elizabeth Mandeville

b. 18 Feb 1790 b.
bp. Pompton Plains Ref Ch bp.
---children of John DeMott & Margaret Mead:
• Peter Demodt, b. 3 Oct 1811; bp. 1 Dec 1811 Pompton Plains Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Reformed Dutch Church records of Pompton Plains, pages 1-210 : records of Montville, pages 211-258 : typescript, 1923, (online at HeritageQuest)

DeMott, John
John DeMott m. 25 March 1815 Catrina Blauvelt
son of Tappan Ref Ch dau. of

(he of “Tiene Fley”;
b. she of Tappan) b.
---Sources: “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Reformed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, be-
ginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953)

Demott, John
John Demott m. Leah Quackenbush
son of (prob) Jacob DeMott & dau. of John Quackenbush &
Rachel Bogert Sarah Smith

b. 16 Dec 1791 Bergen Co., NJ b. 15 Nov 1796 NJ
bp. 15 Jan 1792 Hackensack Ref Ch bp. 11 Dec 1796 Hackensack Ref Ch
d. d. 20 Feb 1866, age 69.3.5
buried buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, NJ
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Hackensack Township, Hackensack P.O., p. 56,

enumerated 9 July 1860, Dwelling 361, Family 383 -- John J. De Mott, 68, Farmer, value real estate $8000, value personal es-
tate $10,000, b. NJ; Leah [DeMott], 63, Wife, value real estate $5000, value personal estate $5000, b. NJ; John Sloot, 21,
Agent, b. NY; Rachel Allen, 47, Servant, value personal estate $400, b. NY.
---Sources: “Bergen County Gravestones—North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont” copied 1932 by Louis L. Blauvelt and Warren Patten Coon, in Genealogical Magazine of
New Jersey, beginning Vol. 12, Apr 1937, p. 31; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (North Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Dumont, NJ), p. 77

Demott, John
John J. Demott m. Anna Zabriskie
son of Jacob J. DeMott & dau. of
Gertrude Westervelt

b. 30 Sep 1821 NJ b. 14 Aug 1825 NJ
d. 1 Oct 1898 d. 5 Jan 1887
buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried Woodside Cemetery, Dumont, NJ
John Demott, 28, farmer, b. NJ, and Anna Demott, 23, b. NJ, were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, living in Harrington

Township, Bergen County, NJ. Listed living with them were Ann Maria Demott, 5; Albert Zabriskie, 74; Thomas Jaycocks,
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60, black, laborer, b. NJ; and Hannah Jackson, 15, black, b. NJ.
---children of John Demott & Anna Zabriskie:
• Ann Maria Demott, b. about 1845 NJ
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, New Jersey; Bergen County; Harrington Township (taken Sep 1850), Dwelling 1082, Family 1190 (Family of John Demott)

DeMott, John
John DeMott m. (1) 23 April 1851 Mary Ellen Alyea
son of Garret G. DeMott & Second Ref Ch, Paterson dau. of
Lea DeMott

b. 19 July 1830 NJ b.
m. (2) Elizabeth Haring Demarest

dau. of Abraham N. Demarest &
Catherine Ackerman

b. 26 Dec 1833 NJ
d. 1 April 1816 Pequannock, NJ

In their (1) marriage record, he was of Morris Co., and she was of Saddle River.
They were listed in the 1870 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, Pompton Plains P.O.,

enumerated 29 July 1870, Dwelling 128, Family 136 (all b. NJ) -- Demotte, John, 40, Farmer; [Demotte], Elizabeth, 36,
Keeps House; [Demotte], Ida, 7, At Home.
---children of John DeMott & (2) Elizabeth Haring Demarest:
• Ida DeMott, b, 9 July 1863; bp. 20 Dec 1863 Pompton Plains, NJ
---Sources: Second Reformed Church at Paterson, NJ, Marriages 1828-1896 online March 2001 at <http://www.rootsweb.com/~njpchsgc/chu/second_reformed_marrigages.htm>;
Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 7-528, Elizabeth Haring Demarest;

DeMott, John M.
John M. DeMott m. -?-
---children of John M. DeMott &
•Mary Frances DeMott, m. 22 Feb 1858 English Neighborhood, NJ, by Rev. A.B. Taylor, John Vanderbeck
---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)

DeMott, John H.
John H. Demott m. 31 Dec 1863 Ellen Banta
son of Schraalenburgh Ref Ch, dau. of (prob) Cornelius H. Banta &

by Rev, Dr. Gordon Catherine Terhune
b. b. 25 Sep 1844
bp. bp. 2 Feb 1845 Paramus Ref Ch
At the time of their marriage, he was of West Hackensack; she was of Spring Valley, NJ.

---Sources: Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933
(reprinted 1998 in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books)

DeMott, John H.
John H. DeMott m. about 1869 Rebecca
son of Henry Brinkerhoff DeMott & dau.
Catherine Brown

b. March 1844 NJ b. about 1851
m. about 1869? Ida

b. Oct 1850 NJ
They were listed in the 1880 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, District 128, enumerated

17 June 1880, Dwelling 291, Family 332 (all b. NJ, their parents all b. NJ) -- Demott, Henry B., 66, married, Farmer;
[Demott], Catherine, 67, Wife, married, Keeps House. Listed in the same dwelling, Family 333 (all b. NJ, all their parents b.
NJ) -- Demott, John H., 36, married, Farmer; [Demott], Rebecca, 29, Wife, married, Keeps House; [Demott], Eva, 9, daugh-
ter; [Demott], Elizam 7, daughter; Charles Prigmore, 21, Laborer, Single, Farm Laborer.
They were listed in the 1900 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannoc, District 73, enumerated

11 June 1900, living with the family of his son, John H. Demott, Dwelling 107, Family 108 (all b. NJ, all their parents b. NJ) -
- Demott, John H., Head, b. March 1844, age 56, married 31 yrs., Farmer; [Demott], Ida, Wife, b. Oct 1850, age 49, married
31 yrs., mother of 3 children, 3 children then living; [Demott], Arthur, Son, b. May 1882, age 18, Single, Farm Laborer;
[Demott], Henry B., Father, b. Dec 1813, age 86, Widower; [Demott], Eva, Daughter, b. March 1871, age 29, Single, Dress
Maker.
---children of John H. DeMott & Ida
• Eva DeMott, b. March 1871 NJ
• Eliza DeMott, b. about 1873 NJ
• Arthur DeMott, b. May 1882 NJ
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DeMott, Joris (Jorie?)
Joris DeMott
son of (prob) Matthys DeMott &
On 20 April 1756, Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris [Jorie?] Demott, executors of the will of Mathias Demott,

all of Bergen County, conveyed to Jacob Demott, for £0.25. Signed by Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott.
Witnessed by Abraham Sickels, Joseph Van Winkle, Peter Zabriskie.1
---Sources:
[1] Davis, John David, Bergen County New Jersey Deed Records 1689-1801, Heritage Books, Inc., 1995;

Demoet, Juriaan
Juriaan Demoet m. Margriet Dop
---children of Juriaan Demoet & Margriet Dop:
• Elisabeth Demoet, bp. 3 July 1715 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Johannes Lamet, Elisabeth Lamet)
---Sources: Hoes, Roswell Randall, Baptismal and Marriage Registers of the Old Dutch Church of Kingston..., 1891 (reprinted [no date] Higginson Book Co.)

DeMott, Lawrence
Lawrence DeMott m. Dorothy Vanderbeek
son of dau. of RemVanderbeek &

(NJ License 25 April 1749) Phebe
Lawrence (signed Laurance) DeMott and Jaques Vanderbeek (signed Jaquas Van Der Beak), both of Somerset County...

[bound to]... Jonathan Belcher, Governor... 500 pounds... 25 April 1749. ...Lawrence DeMott... obtained license of marriage
for himself and for Dorothy Vanderbeek of Somerset County, spinster... [w] Tho:s Bartow [affidavit] City of Perth Amboy ...
appeared before me John Nevell, Justice of the Peace for the City of Perth Amboy, Lawrence (Laurance) DeMott of the
County of Somersett... being of full age... made oath... that RamVanderbeak and Phebea Vanderbeak [his] wife... both of the
County of Somersett are both consenting that the said Lawrence shall mary their Daughter Dorithy Vanderbeak... 25 April
1749.
---Sources: Early New Jersey Marriage Bonds, transcribed by Patricia M. Bergener, online at <ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/marriage/njmard02.txt>

Demott, Martin
Martin Demott m. Sarah Bogert
---children of Martin Demott & Sarah Bogert:
• John Demott, b. 1 Oct 1808; bp. 23 Oct 1808 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: John Demott & wife)
• (prob)Margaretta De Mott, b, 4 June 1806; d. 22 May 1875; buried Hackensack Ref Chyd; m.William DeWolfe
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert Stewart, and Arthur J. Goff, Hackensack Reformed Church Records, 1801-1886, Copied from Book Number Two of Records, 1943 [facsimile
reprint published 1996 by Bergen Historic Books]

Demott, Martin
Martin Demott m. 19 June 1861 Sarah Quackenbush
son of (prob) Jacob M. DeMott & dau. of John C. Quackenbush &
Jane Margaret Demarest

b. 18 June 1840 b. 14 Feb 1842
bp. bp. 3 April 1842 No. Schraalenburgh Ref Ch
d. 13 Jan 1913 d. 6 May 1922
buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, NJ
At the time of their marriage, he was of Hackensack; she was of Schraalenburgh.

---children of Martin Demott & Sarah Quackenbush:
• Charlie Demott, b. 1862; d. 15 Aug 1862, age 0.3.20; buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd., Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.
• Elmer Demott, b. 1880; d. 2 March 1883, age 3.0.3; buried No. Schraalenburgh Chyd, Dumont, Bergen Co., NJ.
---Sources: “Bergen County Gravestones—North Schraalenburgh ChurchYard, Dumont” copied 1932 by Louis L. Blauvelt and Warren Patten Coon, in Genealogical Magazine of
New Jersey, beginning Vol. 12, Apr 1937, p. 31; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (North Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Dumont, NJ), p. 77;
Sawyer, Ray C., New Jersey Marriages, as published in the Christian Intelligencer of the Reformed Dutch Church from 1830 to 1871, Vols. 1 & 2, pub. 1932-1933 (reprinted 1998
in one vol., by Bergen Historic Books); Demarest, Voorhis D. (Demarest Family Association), The Demarest Family, 1964, Vol. I, No. 8-305, Margaret Demarest;

DeMott, Mattÿs (DeMoth/DeMott)
Mattÿs DeMuth m. 6 May 1705 Margarita Blinkerhoff
son of Hackensack Ref Ch dau. of Hendrick Jorese Brinkerhoff

(banns 14 April 1705 & Claesie Bogert
b. Kingston, Ulster Co., NY Hackensack Ref Ch; banns b. 13 June 1681 Bergen, NJ
bp. 15 April 1705 Bergen Ref Ch) bp.
d. 18 March 1755 Bergen, NJ d. 12 Dec 1754 Bergen, NJ
In the Hackensack record they were "Mattys DeMot, y.m. b. Kingstown in the Esopus, and Margrita Blinkerhof, y.d. b.

Ackinsack." In the Bergen Ref Ch record of their marriage banns, they were: Mathys De Mot, Y.M., born at Kingstown, living
at Bergen, and Margrita Blinckerhof, Y.D., living at Hackensack. Were married May 6, at Hackensack.

Early Bergen County Families, compiled by Pat Wardell, 130 Crestview Drive, Englewood, FL 34223 • the.wardells@gte.net

11



Mattys DeMott is said to have been a French Huguenot.
He was a blacksmith. They lived at or near Harsimus. Mattys or his sons settled in the English Neighborhood in the 17th

century.
In 1706, William and Ann Day, of Bergen County, conveyed to Mathias DeMott, blacksmith, of same place, for £67.

Signed William Day (his mark). Witnessed by Robert Sickels, John Pinhorne, David Provoost.1
On 5 June 1714, Johann and Mary Thompson of Borgois [?], Bergen County, conveyed to Mathias DeMott, blacksmith, of

the same place, for £200, 9.5 acres...line of Paulus Potter...land late of Thomas Fredericksen...13 acres, bounded on south by
Hendrick Bartrim...1.5 acres... line of Herman Edwards, Hendrick van Orstrant and Arian Potetr...and 40 acres...between Gar-
ret Corteen and John Arents Toers. Signed by Johann Thompson, Mary Thompson (her mark). Witnessed by Samuel Bayard,
Johann Garretson, David Jansen.1
It is likely this "Maties DeMott, of the Township and Co. of Bergen, Gentleman" who dated his will 30 Dec 1755 (proved 8

June 1756). In the will he wrote: ...December 30, 1755. I, Meties De Mott, of Bergen County, in the township of Bergen, in
New Jersey, Gent., being sick. I leave to my son, Michael De Mott, all the blacksmith tools for his birth right. I leave to my
two sons, Michael and Joris, my dwelling house where I now live, and the barns, orchards, and meadows in Bergen and
Hasimus. I leave to my son Hendrick the Plantation, with all improvements, where he now liveth in Morris County. I leave to
my son Jacob the Plantation where he now dwells, with all improvements, "at the place called the English Neighborhood." I
leave to my daughter Classie £160. To my daughter Antie £160 "if she shall leave an issue out of her body born, but if no
issue, then it shall lye in the discretion of my 4 sons how that sum shall be divided." I leave to my daughter Maritie £200 and
a negro wench. My sons Michael and Joris and my daughter Maritie shall have their outsetting before the estate is divided. I
make my 4 sons executors. Witnesses, Jacob Van Winchel, Daniel Van Winchel, Reynier Van Giese. Proved, January 14,
1758.
An inventory of the personal estate was made 9 Nov 1757 by Machyel de Moedt, Henderyck deMoedt andYocob de Mot,

Executors, and appraised by Reynier van Giesen and Zacharias Sickels. The personal estate included gold coins, a silver cup,
many bonds, and 6 negro slaves. 1757, Nov. 9. Inventory (much of it eaten away) of the personal estate, incl. a gold dou-
bloon, £5.12; a gold St. Johannis, £24; 6 small pleces of gold, £9; 6 negro slaves (young and old), £108.10; a silver cup, £4;
many bonds; made by Machyel de Moedt (De Mott), Henderyck de Moedt andYocob de Mot, Executors; appraised by
Reynier van Giesen and Zacharias Sickels.
On 20 April 1756, Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott, executors of the will of Mathias Demott, all of

Bergen County, conveyed to Jacob Demott, for £0.25. Signed by Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott. Wit-
nessed by Abraham Sickels, Joseph Van Winkle, Peter Zabriskie.1
---children of Mattÿs DeMuth & Margareita Blinkerhoff:
• Niclaes DeMott, bp. 2 June 1706 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Jorese Blinkerhof, Claesie, his wife) (this child is
apparently also listed in Bergen Baptisms, as “daughter; first child and first daughter, b. 14 May 1706” with no date of bp.
and no wit)

•Michael De Moth, b. 7 Aug 1707; bp. 5 Sep 1707 Bergen Ref Ch (wit: Anthony de Moth; Antje Haargjes);d. 16 Nov 1799
intestate and without issue; m. Claasje Winne

• Hendrick DeMoth, bp. 10 Dec 1710 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Blinkerhof, Aeltie Blinkerhof);
m. (prob) Jannetje VanWagener

• Antje De Moth, b. 24 Dec 1711; bp. 1711 Bergen Ref Ch (no date in record) (wit: Cornelis Blinkerhoff; Aaltje van Giesen);
m. 2 May 1751 (NJ License), John Van Horn, son of Rutger Van Horne & Neeltje D. Van Vechten, and widower of
Helena/Lena Jans Kip.

• Claesie DeMott, m. (poss) Cornelis Van Vorst
• Johannes DeMott, b. 7 Aug 1716 Hackensack; bp. 2 Sep 1716 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit: Jacobus Blinkerhof,
Margrita Sibese Banta) (his date of birth recorded in Bergen Baptisms: “Sixth child. Born at Akkingsak”); d. 8 Dec 1740
Bergen, NJ

• Joris DeMot, b. 3 Nov 1718 (b. recorded Bergen: “Seventh child being a son”); bp. 7 Dec 1718 Hackensack Ref Ch (wit:
Dirk Blinckerhof, Angenitje, wife of Jacobus Blinkerhof)

• Jacob DeModt, b. 22 Feb 1720 (recorded Bergen Bps.); bp. 13 Mar 1721 (1720?) Hackensack Ref Ch (wit:
Isack Van Gissen, Antie Breyant, his wife); m. (prob) Fytie Van Houten; and had a ch., John DeMott, b. abt. 1748; d. 1832.

•Marreytje de Mot, bp. 15 Apr 1723 Bergen Ref Ch (wit: Hendrik Stoothoft, and his wife)
---Sources:
[1] Davis, John David, Bergen County New Jersey Deed Records 1689-1801, Heritage Books, Inc., 1995, p. 11;
Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Hackensack [Bergen Co., NJ]..., 1891 (Collections of the Holland Society of NewYork, Vol. I, Part I); Clayton & Nelson, History of
Bergen & Passaic Cos., 1882, p. 246; Nelson, New Jersey Marriage Records, Hackensack, p. 483; Archives of the State of New Jersey, First Series Vol. XXXII (Vol. III of Calendar
of Wills), p. 91; Bergen Baptisms; Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of NewYork, pub. as Collections of the NewYork Historical So-
ciety (Vol. V, 1754-1760, pub. 1896) , p. 213 (will of Meties DeMott of Bergen, Bergen Co.) ; Versteeg, Dingman, and Thomas E. Vermilye, Jr., with contributions by Nicholas G.
Vreeland, et. al., Bergen Records: Records of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church of Bergen in New Jersey, 1666 to 1788 (excerpted and reprinted fromYear Books of the Hol-
land Society of NewYork, 1913, 1914, 1915) Genealogical Publishing Co., 1976; reprinted for Clearfield Co., Inc., 1990; Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the
Surrogate’s Office, City of NewYork, pub. as Collections of the NewYork Historical Society, Vol X 1780-1782, pages 145 & 146 (will of Ann Van Horn)

de Moth, Michiel
Michiel de Moth m. Annetje Hendrickse Westbroek
---children of Michiel de Moth & Annetje Westbroek:
•Marya de Moth, bp. 22 Dec 1678 “bp’d at Horley [Hurley]” Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Orseltie Dirxs); m. Hendrick Aten
• Johannes de Mot, bp. 8 Oct 1682 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Grietie Pieterz, Johannes Wesbrouck); m. -?-
• Dirck de Mot, bp. 21 Sep 1684 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Dirck Hendricz, Lysbeth Pels) (mother’s name in bp. record is
Annetie Antoni); m. -?-

•Machiel de Mot, bp. 1 Jan 1687 Kingston Ref Ch (wit: Cornelis Slegt, Elsie Breestede)
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• Liber De Mott (Lysbeth), b. about 1689; m. Harmen Jansen/Johnson
•Matthys DeMott (Martine), m.Margarita Brinkerhoff
• Anthony DeMott, m. Elsje -?-
---Sources: Hoes, Roswell Randall, Baptismal and Marriage Registers of the Old Dutch Church of Kingston..., 1891 (reprinted [no date] Higginson Book Co.)

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. Dina (Deyna)
---children of Michael DeMot & Dina
• Antonie de mot, bp. 22 June 1729 Jamaica Ref Ch (wit: Antonie demot, Elsye demot)
---Sources: "Records of the First Reformed Dutch Church of Jamaica, Long Island" in NewYork Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1976, p. 33

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. Miriam (Merreom)
---children of Michael DeMott & Miriam
• Jan Demodt, bp. 27 May 1742 Jamaica Ref Ch (no wit)
• Samuel demot, bp. 5 Mar 1750 Jamaica Ref Ch
---Sources: "Records of the First Reformed Dutch Church of Jamaica, L.I." in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1977, p. 20, 23

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. Sarah Collier
son of Michael DeMott & dau. of Jacob Collier &
Dina Blauw Annatje

b. 1715 Jamaica, Queens Co., NY b.
---children of Michael DeMott & Sarah Collier:
• Sarah De Mott (De Motte), b. 1740 Newburgh, Ulster (or Orange) Co., NY; m. 22 Sep 1763 Orange Co., NY,
Daniel Durland.

---Sources: Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com by sueha <sueha@mediaone.net>

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. Sara
---children of Michael DeMott & Sara
•Magiel Demodt (Michael), bp. 11 July 1742 Jamaica Ref Ch (wit: Magiel Demodt, Dyna Demodt)
---Sources: "Records of the First Reformed Dutch Church of Jamaica, L.I." in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1977, p. 20

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. Phebe Schermerhorn
son of dau. of

(NJ License 5 March 1749)
Michael DeMott (signed Michal Domott) of Hunterdon County, and Barent Vandeventer of the same... [bound to]...

Jonathan Belcher, Governor... 500 pounds... 5 March 1749. ... Michael DeMott... obtained license of marriage for himself and
for Phebe Schermerhorn of Hunterdon County, widow... [w] Tho:s Bartow.
---Sources: Early New Jersey Marriage Bonds, transcribed by Patricia M. Bergener, online at <ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/nj/marriage/njmard02.txt>

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott
On 20 April 1756, Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott, executors of the will of Mathias Demott, all of

Bergen County, conveyed to Jacob Demott, for £0.25. Signed by Michael Demott, Hendrick Demott, and Joris Demott. Wit-
nessed by Abraham Sickels, Joseph Van Winkle, Peter Zabriskie.1
---Sources:
[1] Davis, John David, Bergen County New Jersey Deed Records 1689-1801, Heritage Books, Inc., 1995;

De Mot, Michael (Machiel de Mot)
Michael De Mot m. Marreytye Manderviel (Maria Mandeville)
son of Hendrick DeMott & dau. of (prob) Henry Mandeville &
Jannetje Van Wagenen Margaret Jones

b. 15 Sep 1750 b. 18 June 1763
d. 27 May 1832 d. 7 Sep 1854 Bergen, NJ
His will was dated 10 May 1831, probated 19 May 1845.

---children of Michel de Mott & Marreytye Manderviel:
• Henry DeMott, b. 15 Oct 1784; d. 30 July 1834; m. -?-
• Jooris de Mot (George), b. 1 June 1787; bp. 1 July 1787 Bergen Ref Ch (no wit); d. 7 July 1866 Hoboken, NJ;
m. Jannetje Vreeland, dau. of Garret Vreeland & Jannetje Cadmus
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• Garret DeMott, b. 1789
• John DeMott, b. 8 July 1792
•Margaret DeMott, b. 27 March 1795; d. 24 Jan 1879 Jersey City, Hudson Co., NJ; m. 9 Dec 1815 Bergen. NJ,
Richard Vreeland, son of Garret Vreeland & Jannetje Cadmus

• Jane DeMott, b. 31 Dec 1797; d. 8 June 1865; m. Peter Merselis
•Maria DeMott, b. 23 April 1802; m. James Cadmus
• Cathalina DeMott (Catherine), b. 6 May 1807; m. Richard Cadmus
---Sources: Versteeg, Dingman, and Thomas E. Vermilye, Jr., with contributions by Nicholas G. Vreeland, et. al., Bergen Records: Records of the Reformed Protestant Dutch
Church of Bergen in New Jersey, 1666 to 1788 (excerpted and reprinted fromYear Books of the Holland Society of NewYork, 1913, 1914, 1915) Baltimore: Genealogical Publish-
ing Co., 1976; reprinted for Clearfield Co., Inc., 1990; Family Tree posted online at Ancestry.com; Winfield, Charles H., History of the Land Titles in Hudson County, NJ, 1872, p.
46

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott
On 7 March 1804 (recorded 14 June 1805, Bergen Co. V:214) John Merseles of the Township of Bergen, Jeoman, con-

veyed to Marseilles Marseilles and Altia Marseilles of the same place, for $20, 30 acres more or less of land and meadow in
the Township of Bergen, bounded N and NW by land of Michael DeMott and the road leading to Hackensack; NE and E by
lands of Robert Sickels and Coll. John Stephens; S by a ditch which is division between farm and other meadow belonging to
Coll. John Stephens; W by lands belonging to Walter Clendinning. Signed by John Merseles. Witnessed by Luke V. Norden,
John A. Winans.1
---Sources:
[1] Bergen County, NJ Deeds, at Bergen Co., Division of Cultural & Historic Affairs, Hackensack, NJ, abstracted by Patricia A. Wardell;

DeMott, Michael H.
Michael H. DeMott m. 5 Dec 1822, by Margaret Courter
son of Henry DeMott & Rev. James Brinkerhoff dau. of John C. Courter &
Elizabeth Mandeville Morris County, NJ Jane Mead

b. 14 Dec 1799 b. Caldwell, NJ
---Sources: “Demott Bible Records” in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Jan 1931, p. 95; Winfield, Charles H., History of the Land Titles in Hudson County, NJ, 1872, p. 46;
“Morris County Marriage Records" in Genealogical Magazine of New Jersey, Oct 1931, p. 42

Demott, Michel
Michel Demott m. 4 Nov 1830 Maria Winter
son of (prob) Henry DeMott & Wyckoff Ref Ch dau. of William P. Winter &
Claesje Brinkerhoff Dolly Sturr

b. 31 March 1809 Pompton Plains, Morris Co., NJ b. about 1808 (1814 Pequannock, NJ)
d. about 1839 Pompton Plains, Morris Co., NJ d. after 1880 Newark, Essex Co., NJ
---children of Michael DeMott & Maria Winter:
• Clarissa DeMott, b. 1838; d. 1875; m. Alexander Gilland
---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 106; Winter, Stephen Letson, Winter Family of Bergen County and Passaic County, New
Jersey, First Edition Nov 1996, p. 29

DeMott, Michael
Michael DeMott m. 27 July 1837 Margaret Ackerman
son of Hackensack Ref Ch dau. of John L. Ackerman &

Hester Williams
b. b. 24 Sep 1819
bp. bp. 24 Oct 1819 Hackensack Ref Ch
---children of Michael DeMott & Margaret Ackerman:
• John Henry DeMott, b. 6 July 1838; bp. 9 Sep 1838 Hackensack Ref Ch
---Sources: Zabriskie, George Olin, The Zabriskie Family: A Three Hundred and oneYear History of the descendants of Albrecht Zaborowskij (Ca 1638-1711) of Bergen County,
New Jersey, 1963, Vol. I, p. 308 (Margaret Ackerman is No. 1490)

Demott, Samuel
Samuel Demott m. Catherine
b. about 1829 NJ b. about 1830 NJ
They were listed in the 1870 United States Federal Census, New Jersey, Morris Co., Pequannock, Pompton Plains P.O.,

enumerated 1 Aug 1870, Dwelling 146, Family 157 (all b. NJ) -- Demott, Samuel, 41, Farmer, value real estate 7000, value
personal estate 1200; [Demott], Catherine, 40, Keeps House; Miller, William H., 12, At Home; Demott, Mary B., 6, At Home.
---children of Samuel Demott & Catherine
•Mary B. Demott, b. about 1864 NJ

DeMott, Samuel R.
Samuel R. DeMott m. Hester L. Doremus
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b. 18 Sep 1840 b. 16 Sep 1849 (18431)
d. 4 Dec 1913 d. 11 March 1876
buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ
---children of Samuel R. De Mott & Hester L. Doremus:
• Fred De Mott, b. 25 Feb 1872; d. 30 July 1872; buried Montville Ref Ch Cem., Montville, NJ
---Sources:
[1] Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at <http://www.olivetreegenealogy.com/usa/nj/cem_montvillea-c.shtml>;
Tombstone Inscriptions from Montville Ref Ch Cem, Montville, Morris Co., NJ online at <http://distantcousin.com/cemetery/nj/morris/montvillereformed/DeMott.html>

Unplaced DeMott Women:
Ellen DeMott, m. 1 Jan 1844 Hunterdon Co., NJ, John C. Labough
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